Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2019 and 2018

20

12. Pension Plan

Eligible employees of ESU who are employed in HQ participate in a money purchase
pension plan, as defined in Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code.  Employer
contributions are made for eligible employees at the rate of 7.5% of covered compensation.
Pension expense amounted to $45,822 and $46,835 for the years ended June 30, 2019 and
2018.

13. Related Party Transactions

A member of ESU’s board is a partner in a law firm which provides legal services to ESU.
Legal service fees totaling $15,415 and $33,233 were paid to the law firm in fiscal 2019 and
2018.

14. Restatement

The fiscal 2018 consolidated financial statements have been restated to reflect the
correction of the understatement of one of the ESU branch’s investments in beneficial
interests in perpetual assets totaling $287,193 which were previously not recognized.

The following reflects the balances at June 30, 2018 and for the year then ended that have
been restated from the amounts previously reported to correct the error noted above.

As Previously

Reported Adjustment As Restated

Adjustments to June 30, 2018

Balance Sheet

Investments held by branches, at fair value 5,828,247$   287,193$   6,115,440$

Net assets 25,771,374   287,193   26,058,567

Adjustments to year ended

June 30, 2018 Statement of

Activities

Contributions 1,314,557$   (12,000)   1,302,557$

Investment return - branches 799,679   19,403   819,082

15. Subsequent Events

ESU’s financial performance may be affected by the recent coronavirus (“COVID-19”)
outbreak, which has spread globally and is expected to adversely affect economic
conditions throughout the world. If the outbreak continues and conditions worsen, ESU may
experience a decline in public support.  The outbreak may adversely affect ESU’s business,
financial conditions and results of operations on an interim basis.  Management is currently
unable to estimate the financial impact, if any, related to this matter.

The English-Speaking Union of the United States